24 firefighter to pay claims for cancer diagnosed after the

25 career firefighter has served 12 consecutive months. The

26 insurance benefits required by this act shall include, but not

27 be limited to, both of the following:

1 (1) One of the following lump sum benefits:

2 a. A lump sum benefit of twenty-five thousand

3 dollars ($25,000), subject to limitations specified in the

4 insurance contract and based on the severity of the cancer,

5 and payable to the firefighter upon submission to the

6 insurance carrier or other payor of acceptable proof of

7 diagnosis by a physician board certified in the medical

[...]

For a career firefighter, a monthly benefit of

20 three thousand dollars ($3,000).

21 b. For a certified volunteer firefighter, a monthly

22 benefit of three thousand dollars ($3,000).

23 c. For a non-certified volunteer firefighter, a

24 monthly benefit of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500).

25 (3) The benefit provided by subdivision (2), as

26 applicable, shall be subordinate to any other benefit actually

27 paid to the firefighter for the disability from any other

1 source, not including insurance purchased solely by the

2 firefighter, and shall be limited to the difference between